ATTACHMENT 1

Answers to Questions 10 and 11

On December 31, 2010, a *pro forma* transfer of control of Smithville Telecom, LLC from Earles Family, LLC (FRN: 0015572977) to Earles Family, Inc. (FRN: 0020587085) took place. Both the Earles Family, LLC and the Earles Family, Inc. were, in turn, controlled by the Darby A. McCarty Revocable Trust (Darby A. McCarty, Trustee), which owned 100 percent of the voting stock of each.

At the time of the December 31, 2010 transaction, it was believed that Smithville Telecom, LLC was the holder of the subject International Section 214 Authorization for Global Resale. However, while preparing the present notification, it was discovered that such International Section 214 Authorization (File No. ITC-214-19991124-00716) was still held in the name of Smithville Telecom, Inc., which had been converted into Smithville Telecom, LLC via a *pro forma* transaction several years previously. It took a few weeks to find the old FRN password for Smithville Telecom, Inc. necessary to access the International Bureau's online application system.

This notification does not fit within the parameters of the normal *pro forma* notification. It was filed as a notification of *pro forma* assignment to reflect the prior change of the authorization holder from Smithville Telecom, Inc. to Smithville Telecom, LLC, as well as the *pro forma* transfer of the intermediate owner from the Earles Family, LLC to the Earles Family, Inc. that triggered it.

Throughout the entire period in which these transactions took place, Ms. Darby A. McCarty, as the President of both Smithville Telecom, Inc. and Smithville Telecom, LLC, and as the sole trustee and sole beneficiary of the Darby A. McCarty Revocable Trust that has owned 100 percent of the voting stock of both the Earles Family, LLC and the Earles Family, Inc., has controlled the subject International Section 214 Authorization.

Answer to Question 10

The name, title, post office address, and telephone number of the officer or contact person for Assignor Smithville Telecom, Inc. and Assignee Smithville Telecom, LLC, as well as the Earles Family, LLC and the Earles Family, Inc., to whom correspondence concerning the application is to be addressed is:

Darby A. McCarty, President Smithville Telecom, LLC 1600 West Temperance Street Ellettsville, Indiana 47429 Telephone: (812) 876-2211 Facsimile: (812) 876-9839 With a copy to Counsel: Gerard J. Duffy Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & Prendergast, LLP 2120 L Street, NW (Suite 300) Washington, D.C. 20037 Telephone: (202) 659-0830 Facsimile: (202) 828-5568

Section 214 Authority

This notification involves the subject International Section 214 Authorization for Global Resale of switched services (File No. ITC-214-19991124-00716, granted December 17, 1999).

Answer to Question 11

Ownership of Smithville Telecom, LLC

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that owns at least ten (10) percent of the voting interests of Smithville Telecom, LLC are:

Name & Address	<u>% Voting</u>	<u>Citizenship</u>	Principal Business
Earles Family, Inc.	100.00%	IN	Telecommunications
1600 West Temperance Street		Corp.	
Elletsville, IN 47429		-	

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that owns at least ten (10) percent of the voting interests of Earles Family, Inc. are:

<u>Name & Address</u>	<u>% Voting</u>	<u>Citizenship</u>	Principal Business
Darby A. McCarty	100.0%	IN	Telecommunications
Revocable Trust		Trust	
1600 West Temperance Street			
Ellettsville, IN 47429			

The sole trustee of the Darby A. McCarty Revocable Trust is Darby A. McCarty. The trustee is a United States citizen, and can be contacted at 1600 West Temperance Street in Ellettsville, Indiana 47429.

The sole current beneficiary of the Darby A. McCarty Revocable Trust is Darby A. McCarty. The beneficiary is a United States citizen, and can be contacted at 1600 West Temperance Street in Ellettsville, Indiana 47429.